For the year ended December 31, 2016, the unaudited pro forma combined statement of income gives effect to the
twelve months ended December 31, 2016 for CVD Equipment Corporation with the twelve months ended September
30, 2016 for Mesoscribe Technologies, Inc.

For the year ended December 31, 2016, the unaudited pro forma combined statement of income gives effect to the
Acquisition as if it had been consummated at the start of the December 31, 2016 year end.

Edgar Filing: CVD EQUIPMENT CORP - Form 8-K/A

26

For the period ended June 30, 2017, the unaudited pro forma combined statement of income gives effect to the six
month period ended June 30, 2017 for CVD Equipment Corporation and the six month period ended June 30, 2017 for
Mesoscribe Technologies, Inc. and gives effect to the Acquisition as if it had been consummated at the start of the
period ended June 30, 2017.

The unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of June 30, 2017 gives effect to the Acquisition as if it had been
consummated on that date.

Edgar Filing: CVD EQUIPMENT CORP - Form 8-K/A

27

CVD EQUIPMENT CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2017

CVD Mesoscribe Pro Forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Notes Pro Forma
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $21,477,068 $303,684 $(803,684 ) (a) $20,977,068
Accounts receivable, net 1,852,047 70,689 (70,689 ) (a) 1,852,047
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on
contracts in progress 3,027,086 3,027,086

Inventories, net 3,101,557 95,579 (70,579 ) (d) 3,126,557
Other current assets 344,025 207,005 (207,005 ) (a) 344,025
Total Current Assets 29,801,783 676,957 (1,151,957 ) 29,326,783

Property, plant and equipment 14,122,984 92,367 257,633 (b) 14,472,984
Construction in progress 156,518 156,518

Deferred income taxes 1,952,296 231,660 (231,660 ) (a) 1,952,296
Other assets 271,665 36,072 (36,072 ) (a) 271,665
Intangible assets, net 240,304 128,117 296,883 (c) 665,304

Total Assets $46,545,550 $1,165,173 $(865,173 ) $46,845,550

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $1,173,384 $3,010 $(3,010 ) (a) $1,173,384
Accrued expenses 2,121,702 113,564 (113,564 ) (a) 2,121,702
Current maturities of long-term debt 300,000 --- 300,000
Billings in excess of costs and
Estimated earnings on contracts
In progress 2,984,621 --- 2,984,621
Deferred revenue 98,509 --- 98,509
Total Current Liabilities 6,678,216 116,574 (116,574 ) 6,678,216

Long-term debt, net of current portion 2,815,508 --- 2,815,508
Acquisition related contingent payments 300,000 (a) 300,000
Loans from shareholders --- 20,743 (20,743 ) (a) ---
Total Liabilities 9,493,724 137,317 162,683 9,793,724

Commitments and contingencies

Edgar Filing: CVD EQUIPMENT CORP - Form 8-K/A

28

Stockholders’ Equity
Common stock 63,812 10,500 (10,500 ) (a) 63,812
Additional paid-in capital 24,588,783 16,109 (16,109 ) (a) 24,588,783
Retained earnings 12,399,231 1,001,247 (1,001,247 ) (a) 12,399,231
Total stockholders’ equity 37,051,826 1,027,173 (1,027,856 ) 37,051,826

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’
Equity $46,545,550 $1,165,173 $(865,173 ) $46,845,550

Edgar Filing: CVD EQUIPMENT CORP - Form 8-K/A

29

CVD EQUIPMENT CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

CVD Mesoscribe Pro forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Notes Pro Forma
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue $20,480,326 $ 388,236 $20,868,562

Cost of revenue 11,898,737 210,440 14,583 (e) 12,123,760
Gross profit 8,581,589 177,796 (14,583 ) 8,744,802

Operating expenses:
Research and development 181,300 181,300
Selling and shipping 638,325 638,325
General and administrative 4,214,388 422,148 7,083 (f) 4,643,619
Total operating expenses 5,034,013 422,148 7,083 5,463,244

Operating income.(loss) 3,547,576 (244,352 ) (21,666 ) 3,281,558

Other income/(expense):
Interest income 26,053 95 26,148
Interest expense (35,244 ) (35,244 )
Other income/(expense) 439 97,647 (97,647 ) (g) 439
Total other (expense) (8,752 ) 97,742 (97,647 ) (8,657 )

Income/(loss) before income taxes 3,538,824 (146,610 ) (119,313 ) 3,272,901

Income tax 1,257,915 (1,100 ) 1,100 (g) 1,257,915

Net income/(loss) $2,280,909 $ (147,710 ) $ (118,213 ) $2,014,986

Weighted average common shares
Outstanding
Basic 6,370,244 6,370,244
Diluted 6,404,761 6,404,761

Net income per common share
Basic 0.36 0.32
Diluted 0.36 0.31

Edgar Filing: CVD EQUIPMENT CORP - Form 8-K/A

30

Edgar Filing: CVD EQUIPMENT CORP - Form 8-K/A

31

CVD EQUIPMENT CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND THE STATEMENT OF

INCOME FOR MESOSCRIBE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS

ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

CVD Mesoscribe Pro Forma Pro
Historical Historical Adjustments Notes Forma
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue $20,955,347 $856,922 $21,812,269

Cost of revenue 13,850,824 212,991 43,750 (e) 14,107,565
Gross profit 7,104,523 643,931 (43,750 ) 7,704,704

Operating expenses:
Research and development 433,844 433,844
Selling and shipping 1,097,661 1,097,661
General and administrative 6,926,487 1,002,036 21,250 (f) 7,949,773
Litigation settlement (628,905 ) (628,905 )
Total operating expenses 7,829,087 1,002,036 21,250 8,852,373

Operating (loss) (724,564 ) (358,105 ) (65,000 ) (1,147,669 )

Other income/(expense):
Interest income 28,233 202 28,435
Interest expense (79,861 ) (79,861 )
Other income/(expense) 123,006 123,006
Total other (expense) 71,378 202 71,580

Income/(loss) before income taxes (653,186 ) (357,903 ) (65,000 ) (1,076,089 )

Income tax (benefit) (504,061 ) (142,073 ) (646,134 )

Net (loss) $(149,124 ) $ (215,830 ) $ (65,000 ) $(429,955 )

Weighted average common shares
Outstanding
Basic 6,285,815 6,285,815
Diluted 6,281,815 6,285,815

Net income per common share

Edgar Filing: CVD EQUIPMENT CORP - Form 8-K/A

32

Basic (0.02 ) (0.07 )
Diluted (0.02 ) (0.07 )

Edgar Filing: CVD EQUIPMENT CORP - Form 8-K/A

33

Notes to Unaudited Pro forma Combined Financial Statements

1.   Purchase Price

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements reflect the acquisition of certain assets by the Company
effective October 31, 2017.

Cash paid at closing $428,713
Net asset adjustment 71,287
Contingent consideration 300,000
Total purchase price $800,000